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Attn: Mr. Tony Coy
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&

Mr. Gary Rister

H&H Environmental

2699 East County Road 50
Tiffin, Ohio 44883

Re: 532 Florence Avenue
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311

Dear Mr. Gray and Mr. Rister,

Hart Environmental Resources has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in
general accordance with the EPA All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule and ASTM E1527-21
(Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Process) on the property listed as 532 Florence Avenue, Bellefontaine, Ohio. Any exceptions to
or deletions from this practice are described in Section 2.5 of this report.

No information has been deleted, omitted or changed that would otherwise have caused the user
of this report to reach a different conclusion. Hart Environmental Resources realizes that you are
depending upon the overall completeness, accuracy and conclusion in this report and hereby
certifies that this is a report, which you can rely upon.

Sincerely, Reviewed By:

Ralph G. Ranard Lynda M. Hart, REM

Environmental Inspector President

Registered Associate Environmental Professional Registered Environmental Manager #7928

Asbestos Hazards Evaluation Specialist, Ohio, #ES-36260 Asbestos Hazards Evaluation Specialist, Ohio, #ES-32558
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed on the property listed as 532
Florence Ave., Bellefontaine, Ohio, for Mr. Tony Coy, with Coy Masonry, LLC and Mr. Gary
Rister, with H&H Environmental. The Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM
E1527-21 (Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process) and the EPA All Appropriate Inquiries Rule. The purpose of this Phase [
ESA was to identify any recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the target
property using all appropriate inquiries to identify previous owners and uses of the site.

A REC is defined as "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products on a site under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the site
or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the site. The term includes hazardous
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is
not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of
harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions
determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment described in the remainder of this document
consisted of an inspection of the target property, a review of the history of the site, a review of
environmental data sources maintained by Federal, State and Tribal agencies, and of the physical
setting of the target property.

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has revealed no findings of Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the subject site. No further environmental
assessment is needed at this time.



2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

The assessment was designed to provide an objective, independent, professional opinion of the
potential environmental risks, if any, associated with the subject property. The purpose of this
environmental assessment was to identify recognized environmental conditions at the subject
property. “Recognized environmental conditions” means the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The term is not
intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health
or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de
minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.

The identification of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject
property may impose an environmental liability on owners or operators of the site, reduce the
site's value, or restrict the use or marketability of the site, and therefore, further investigation
may be warranted to evaluate the scope and extent of potential environmental liabilities.

2.2 Scope of Services

This assessment was performed in accordance with the scope of services outlined in the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21, Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments. There are no exceptions or deletions from the ASTM Practice
E 1527-21. Hart Environmental Resources performed the services, for the Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment, in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by firms similar to Hart Environmental Resources, which are currently providing
similar services. The scope of this assessment includes the following:

* Records Review - Review of records (environmental database, local and state records,
historical records, etc.).

» Site Reconnaissance - A visit and inspection of the subject property.

» Interviews - Interviews conducted with present and past owners (if feasible), operators
and occupants of the subject property; and with local and/or state government officials.

* Report Preparation - the evaluation of information and the preparation of the report
including the findings, conclusions and recommendations, if any, for additional
investigation(s). Typically, a Phase I ESA does not include sampling or testing of air,
soil, groundwater, surface water, or building materials. These activities would be carried
out in a Phase II ESA, if warranted.

2.3 Significant Assumptions

There is a possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies that there may
be conditions that exist on the subject property that could not be identified within the scope of
the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the available information. Hart



Environmental Resources believes that the information obtained from the record review and the
interviews concerning the subject property is reliable. However, Hart Environmental Resources
cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information provided by these sources is
accurate or complete. The methodologies of this assessment are not intended to produce all-
inclusive or comprehensive results, but rather to provide the User with information relating to
the subject property.

2.4 Special Terms and Conditions

This report was prepared in accordance to ASTM E1527-21 protocol. Performance of the Phase
I ESA included a visual inspection of adjacent and nearby properties. It did not, however,
include a physical presence onto all the adjacent and nearby sites.

2.5 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

Hart Environmental Resources warrants that the work performed was conducted in accordance
with ASTM Designation: E 1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, as
well as generally accepted standards of competent professionals practicing in the area of
environmental site assessments.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the Users, and should not be reproduced or
disseminated without the written approval of Hart Environmental Resources and the User. Hart
Environmental Resources has retained a copy of this report. No additions or deletions are
permitted without the express written consent of Hart Environmental Resources. Use of this
report in whole or in part by parties other than the Users is prohibited.

2.6 Data Gaps

Based on the information obtained during this Phase I ESA, it is the professional opinion of Hart
Environmental Resources that historical data failure, as defined in the ASTM guidelines, has
occurred in attempting to document the history of the subject property back to earlier of the first
developed usage of the property in five-year increments. However, based on the information
obtained, the lack of documentation is not deemed critical and did not affect the ability to
identify potential REC(s) associated with the subject property. No other data gaps exist.

2.7 Previous Environmental Assessments

An asbestos survey, dated August 15, 2024, was provided by H&H Environmental, LLC. The
survey identified 600 square feet of transite stack cap from the roof of building three (the large
warehouse). Their recommendation is to work alongside the demolition contractor to remove the
transite material, due to the poor condition of the roof.

2.8 User Reliance

This report is for the use and benefit of, and may be relied upon by Client and any of its
affiliates, and third parties authorized by Client and Hart Environmental Resources, including the
lender(s) in connection with a secured financing of the property, and their respective successors
and assigns.



3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Legal Description

The target property is located at 532 Florance Ave., Bellefontaine, Ohio. The subject site
consists of three parcels, 17-091-07-13-008-000, 17-091-07-13-009-002, and one parcel which
does not have a parcel number. The two numbered parcels have legal descriptions of “0002 35-
4-14” and “0004 2146 2147, respectively.

3.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

Total acreage for the site is 12.001 acres. This area of Bellefontaine is mostly residential, with
the target site being the only commercial business in the nearby area. The site has land use code
of “499 - Other Commercial Structures” and “400 - Commercial - Vacant Land”. The subject
site is basically flat, with a slight gradient to the southwest.

3.3 Structures, Roads, and other Improvements on Site

There are three structures on the site. The Logan County Auditor’s website does not list the
construction dates, or the square footage of the buildings. However, based upon Sanborn Maps,
the two brick buildings appear back in 1907. According to Google Map the measurements for
the two buildings are estimated to be 3,052 sq. ft. and 8,720 sq. ft. The concrete block building
first appears in the 1973 historic aerials, and is estimated to be 1,418 sq. ft. A gravel driveway is
found on the property. Access to the site is from Florence Avenue to the west.

3.4 Environmental Liens or Specialized Knowledge or Experience

No environmental liens or specialized environmental knowledge or experience is known.

3.5 Current Uses of Property

The property is currently used as a warehouse, to store masonry supplies and equipment.

3.6 Past Uses of Property

This site has not been recognized in City Directories since 1979, when it was a warehouse for a
trucking company. The early use for this site was for New York Central Railway, from the late
1890s to mid-1950s. They used the site as a railway roundhouse and a repair facility for
locomotive and boxcars.

3.7 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

Florence Avenue dead ends to the west of the property. The site is slightly over 12 acres in size,
so there are several adjoining residential homes to the west and south. The adjoining properties
to the north and east are heavily wooded areas.



4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

A review was made of publicly available records. The following environmental databases were
searched within the ASTM mandated search distance from the subject property.

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources, Federal and State

4.1.1 Target Property

The following records are associated with the target property:

4.1.1.1 OSHA

OSHA’s mission is to assure America’s workers have safe and healthful working conditions by
enforcing compliance to safety infractions.

In 1974, this site was cited four times for exceeding carbon monoxide thresholds. There are
no details of these occurrences, but normally this involves a gasoline or diesel forklift,
generator, or other heavy equipment operating inside or outside the warehouse under poor
ventilation conditions. These incidents prompted a $660 company fine. OSHA closed the case
files in 1975. This record is not viewed as a REC.

4.1.2 Surrounding Properties

Environmental databases were searched for properties within the mandated ASTM radius from
the subject site. The following records were found for nearby sites.

4.1.2.1 RCRA-TSDF

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.
Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a
facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. There is one site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

# | Name Address Elev. | Dist. (mi) Direction

1 | National Extrusion & Mfg. Co. 200 Orchard Ave. =or? 0.318 E

The National Extrusion and Manufacturing Co. is not in any EPA databases as an active
clean-up site. This site should not impact the target property.

4.1.2.2 CORRACTS

CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has
had corrective action activity. There is one site within approximately 1.0 miles of the target

property.



#

Name

Address

Elev.

Dist. (mi)

Direction

1

National Extrusion & Mfg. Co.

200 Orchard Ave.

=or?

0.318

E

The National Extrusion and Manufacturing Co. is not in any EPA databases as an active
clean-up site. This site should not impact the target property.

4.1.2.3 LUST-OH

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported actual
or possible leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of
Commerce Division of State Fire Marshal’s List of Reported Petroleum Underground Storage
Tank Release Incidents. There are two sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target

property.
# | Name Address Elev | Dist. (mi) | Direction Status'
1 Speedway #3430 721 N. Ma¥n St. —or 1 0.448 E NFA
2 | Sun Oil Co. Inc. 626 N. Main St. 0.452 E

! Status  NFA = No Further Action =~ TR1 = Tier 1 Source Investigation = DIS = Leak Disproved = CLO = Closure

Both of the above sites have been given a “No Further Action” status from the State Fire
Marshal’s Office (BUSTR). These two sites are in at a distance that none of these leak
incidents should impact the target property. (The EPA is also tracking this information in
their EPA LUST database, which is referenced in the Envirosite Government Records Report
in appendix 5.)

4.1.2.4 HIST LF-LD-OH

Database developed from Ohio EPA staff notebooks and other information dating from the mid-
1970s. There is one site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

# | Name Address Elev. | Dist. (mi) Direction

1 | Chiles Landfill Township Road 217 =or 1 0.245 NE

The above landfill closed in 1987, and there are no records of any RCRA violations. This site
should not impact the target property.

4.1.2.5 Coal Gas

Manufactured gas plant locations. There is one site within approximately 1.0 miles of the target
property.

# | Name Address Elev. | Dist. (mi) Direction

1 | Bellefontaine Gas Company 409 W. Chillicothe Ave. { 0.764 S

This site has not had any RCRA violations, and should have no impact to the target property.

4.1.2.6 MGP

Locations of all manufactured gas plants. There is one site within approximately 1.0 miles of the
target property.



# | Name Address Elev. | Dist. (mi) Direction

1 | Bellefontaine Gas Company 409 W. Chillicothe Ave. \ 0.764 S

This site has not had any RCRA violations, and should have no impact to the target property.

4.1.2.7 DERR-OH

The DERR-OH database is an index of sites for which Ohio EPA maintains files. It includes sites
with known or suspected contamination, but a site’s inclusion in the database does not mean that
it is now or has ever been contaminated. There is one site within approximately 0.5 miles of the
target property.

# | Name Address Elev. | Dist. (mi) Direction

1 | National Extrusion & Mfg. Co. 200 Orchard Ave. =or? 0.318 E

The National Extrusion and Manufacturing Co. is not in any EPA databases as an active
clean-up site. This site should not impact the target property.

4.2 Physical Setting

4.2.1 Topography/Surface Features

The site is basically flat, with a slight gradient to the southwest. The majority of storm runoff
would flow in this direction.

4.2.2 Soils

According to the web soil survey for the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (in
appendix 1.7) there are two soil types for this property, which are composed of the following:

Soil Type % Description
Miamian-Urban Land Complex, 0.0 Loess over loamy till, well drained (less than a tenth of one
undulating " | percent of the property)
Areas of disturbed soils where the upper soil material has been
Udorthents 100.0 removed, filled or graded, moderately well drained
Total | 100.0

4.2.3 Hydrogeology

According to the Logan County Health Department, groundwater flow for the area is in a general
southwestern direction. There is no known groundwater contamination in the immediate area.
This site is not connected to a municipal water supply. Various Federal, State and Local
agencies maintain groundwater well records. Information on these wells is found in the
environmental database report, in appendix 5, beginning on page 97.

4.2.4 Zoning/Flood Zone

This site is zoned commercial. It is in flood zone X, which is an area of minimal flood hazard.
A copy of the FEMA flood map is in Appendix 1.




4.2.5 Radon

The Ohio EPA files contain 862 readings within the 43311 zip code. The average radon reading
for below ground levels is 6.1 pCi/L, which is higher than the EPA regulatory limit of 4.0 pCi/L.
None of the structures have a basement.

4.3 Historical Use Information

The history of the site was developed based on interviews with the Logan County
government offices. An examination of historical aerial photographs, Sanborn Maps (if
available) and City Directories, for previous occupants, were reviewed.

4.3.1 Aerial Photographs

1957 — The earliest aerial photograph shows the target site fully developed as a railway
roundhouse for New York Central Railway. This includes the maintenance shops to the north
and the roundhouse to the south of the property. The surrounding adjoining properties to the
west and south are residential homes. To the north are rail tracks, while a wooded area is to the
east.

1973, 1981, 1988 — The target property and adjacent properties appear unchanged.

1994 — Most of the buildings have been demolished, with the exception of the three current
structures that exist today. The railroad tracks have also been removed to the north of the
property, with this area becoming wooded. The remaining adjoining properties appear
unchanged.

2000, 2004, 2006 - The target property and adjacent properties appear unchanged.

2011 - The target property and adjacent properties appear unchanged. The southeast side of the
target property, though, is being used as concrete debris storage.

2016, 2021 — The target property and adjacent sites are like those of today.

4.3.2 Sanborn Maps

There are four Sanborn Maps found from 1907, 1914, 1926, and 1949.

1907 — The earliest Sanborn Map shows a roundhouse, on the south side of the property, as well
as buildings, to the north. The building directly to the north of the roundhouse is a boiler shop,
with two water tanks located to the southwest side of this building. Further north are three
machine shops, a carpenter shop, and a forge shop. The adjoining property to the north is
various rail lines. The east is not depicted on this map, but believed to be wooded areas from
later aerial photographs. To the west are residential homes, A YMCA, followed by residential
homes, is to the south.



1914 — The target and adjoining sites are similar to the 1907 map with the following changes:
The railway roundhouse has expanded to approximately twice the size. Two water softener
tanks have been built near the two existing water tanks. Three water wells are now shown on the
west side of the water tanks.

1926 — The target property is unchanged. The YMCA to the south has been replaced with a
dwelling.

1949 — The size of the railway roundhouse has expanded. Above ground oil tanks are now to the
northwest of the roundhouse. (It should be noted that these former oil tanks would today have
been on the adjoining residential property to the west.) The former YMCA turned into a
dwelling, is now depicted as a locker house. A former adjoining dwelling at the intersection of
Cook Ave. and Lawrence St. is now a store, and appears to have three underground storage
tanks.

4.3.3 City Directories

City directories were reviewed for occupants of the target property from 1959-2018.

Year Occupant

1959, 1962, 1968 Not Listed

1974 City Warehouse Inc.

1979 City Warehouse Inc. / U.S. Truck Co. Inc.
1984, 1989 Vacant

1994, 1999, 2004, 2008, 2013, 2018 Not Listed

4.3.4 City Directories for Adjoining Properties

The adjoining properties to the north and east are wooded areas. All the adjoining properties
from 1959-2018, to the south and west, are residential homes.

4.3.5 Historical Topographic Maps

Historic topographic maps provide information related to physical land configuration such as
elevation, ground slope, surface water and other features. While most buildings in densely
developed urban center are not depicted, topographic maps typically show structures equal to or
larger than the size of a single-family residence in rural areas. Other notable features such as
woods, pipelines, and municipal boundaries are often marked on topographic maps.

The National Geologic Map Database was off-line and no information could be retrieved.

4.3.6 Ownership History

The Logan County Recorder’s website does not contain images that would allow a user to
research prior recorded deeds. The below information is from the Logan County Auditor’s
website.



Date

Previous Owner | Current Owner

Parcel 17-091-07-13-008-000

22 May 07

Ziessler John J

Ziessler John J & Doris A

28 Mar 08

Ziessler John J & Doris A

Coy Tony L & Barbara J

Parcel 17-091-07-13-009-002

This parcel has no sales history
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5.0 INFORMATION FROM SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The site reconnaissance was performed on October 14, 2024, by Ralph Ranard. The subject site
is located at 532 Florence Avenue, Bellefontaine, Ohio. The facility is currently used for
masonry supplies and equipment storage.

5.1 Hazardous Substance and/or Petroleum Products with Identified Uses

None was observed.

5.2 Hazardous, Petroleum and/or Unidentified Substance in Unidentified Containers

None was observed.

5.3 Storage Tanks

No above ground or underground storage tanks, or vent pipes, to indicate the presence of USTs,
were observed.

5.4 Indication of PCBs

No PCB containing items were observed.

5.5 Indications of Solid Waste Disposal or Hazardous Substance/Petroleum Releases

There were no signs of solid waste disposal or hazardous substance/petroleum release.

5.6 Structures

Three structures are on the property. Two date from the late 1800s or early 1900s, and one from
the mid-1970s.

5.7 Drains and Sumps

One suspected storm drain was observed where the roundhouse was once located. No sumps
were observed.

5.8 Utilities

The structure has electric only. It is not connected to city water or sewage. No septic systems
or cesspools are present on the property.

5.9 Waste Water

No waste water is being generated.

5.10 Wells

No monitoring or drinking wells were observed.
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5.11 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons

No standing surface water or pools containing liquids likely to be hazardous substances or
petroleum products were observed.

5.12 Stained Soil/Distressed Vegetation

No distressed vegetation, stained soil or stained pavement was observed.

5.13 Odors

No odors were detected indicative of potential RECs at the site.

5.14 Drums

None were observed.

5.15 Vapor Intrusion

Vapor intrusion involves the potential for chemicals in soil or groundwater to volatilize, enter
buildings and create indoor air quality concerns. The site was used as a locomotive and boxcar
repair facility from the 1890s to the mid-1950s. However, no physical evidence from the site
investigation, or government records, exists that suggest any contamination from volatile
solvents. Therefore, vapor intrusion is not viewed as an issue.

Non-ASTM Iltems

5.16 Asbestos

Asbestos was identified in the Asbestos Survey Report, dated August 15, 2024 (See appendix 7).

5.17 Lead-based Paint

As the structure was built in late 1800s, or early 1900s, lead-based paint may be present.

5.18 Lead Solder

None was observed.

5.19 Microbial Contamination (Mold)

No obvious, significant visual and olfactory presence of mold were noted in the facility.

5.20 Wetlands

There are no wetlands, or vegetation associated with wetlands, on the property.

12



6.0 INFORMATION FROM INTERVIEWS

6.1 Property Owner

Mr. Tony Coy, the current property owner, provided input for this report and he also assisted
with the on-site walkthrough. He stated they have operated from this site since 2008, as a
masonry storage faculty. Two of the three buildings are in poor condition and need to be
demolished. As part of the demolition process, Mr. Coy requested an asbestos survey in August
2024. The survey investigation determined that asbestos was present in the roof stacks. Mr. Coy
then requested this Phase I report to submit for a Brownfield grant to remove the asbestos. Mr.
Coy does not have any other environmental concerns with this property.

6.2 Logan County Health Department

According to the Logan County Health Department, there are no known drinking water problems
with adjacent properties. The subject site is not connected to a municipal drinking water supply.

6.3 Fire Department

The Bellefontaine Fire Department was contacted for a review of their records for the site. The
focus of the inquiry was for tanks, spills, fires, or hazmat incidents at the site. The focus
excluded medical runs or false fire alarms. Fire Fighter Hager Hodge stated no records were
found.

6.4 Logan County Emergency Management Office

The Emergency Management Office for Logan County was contacted for a review of their
records for the site. None were found.

6.5 Ohio EPA Southwest District Office

The Ohio EPA Southwest District Office was contacted for a review of their records. They did
not have any additional information on this site. A further review of the Ohio eDocuments
database did not turn-up any additional documents.

13



7.0 FINDINGS & OPINIONS

The target property contains three buildings, two of which were built over 100 years ago, and the
third in the mid-1970's. Only the 1970's building is being utilized as a storage garage. The other
two buildings are in poor condition, with plans scheduled for demolition. As part of the
demolition process, an asbestos survey was performed, which identified asbestos in the roof
caps. This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is in support of obtaining a Brownfield grant.

No hazardous waste is used or generated on the subject site. No above ground or underground
storage tanks were observed on the property. There are no records of any storage tanks existing
at the site.

There were no signs of oil spillage, distressed vegetation or stained soil. The inside of the
building was clean, without signs of any leaks or spills. The Logan County Health
Department knows of no contamination of the groundwater supply in the immediate area. The
site is not connected to a municipal water or sanitary supply. The site is in a minimal hazard
flood zone. It does not contain wetlands.

The subject site has one record associated with activities conducted at the facility. This record is
an OSHA record from 1974 that indicated the site had elevated levels of carbon monoxide. The
details are lacking, but OSHA cleared this record in 1975. This is not viewed as a

Recognized Environmental Condition.

There are several nearby sites with environmental records. None, though, should have an impact
on the subject property.
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Hart Environmental Resources has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 of the property located
at 532 Florence Avenue, Bellefontaine, Ohio. Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice
are described in Section 2.5 of this report.

This assessment has revealed the evidence of no Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)
in connection with the subject property. No further actions are required at this time.
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Appendix 1.1
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532 Florence Avenue
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311
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Auditor Map
Appendix 1.2
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532 Florence Avenue
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311

is comprised of three parcels
for a total of 12.001 acres




Aerial Map
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Topo Map
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Custom Soil Resource Report

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
MIB Miamian-Urban land complex, 0.0 0.0%
undulating
ud Udorthents 12.0 100.0%
Totals for Area of Interest 12.0 100.0%
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Site Plan 18 Oct 24
Appendix 2.1

532 Florence Avenue
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311
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Appendix 3.2

1 532 Florence Avenue, Bellfontaine, Ohio is the former site of a New York Central Railroad
switching station, and is currently used as a storage site for a masonary business. The
northern side of the first building near the enterance of the site.

2 The brick and concrete block buildings on the site did not have construction dates accroding
to the Logan County Auditor, but do appear in a 1907 Sanborn Map. The western side of
the first building.



3 The first building is partially collasped, and no hazardous materials were observed.

4 The second building on the site is used for personal storage. The western side of the
building.



5 Small amounts of gasoline, oil and greese were observed in the second building, along with
other stored personal items. No environmental concerns were observed in this building.

6 The third building was the former repair facility for the locomotive engines and railcars.
The building was then used as a warehouse, but now sits vacant. The northern side of the
building.



7 Inside the third building facing east.

8 Inside the third building facing west.



9 An outdoor storage area to the north of the third building. Several totes and poly drums
were observed. These items were used by the masonary company and only ever
contained water. They currently are empty.

10 An overgrown area to the north of the outdoor storage area. Under the leaves are
concrete remnants of a former maintenance building.



11 A second large outdoor storage area for concrete blocks and other masonary items. This
area is to the east of the third building.

12 To the southeast of the third building is a pile of concrete that has been removed from
other demo projects. This area is also where the former New York Central Roundhouse
was located.



13 To the south of the concrete pile is a trail that leads off the site.

14 The adjoining property to the south is residential, with a large workshop.



15 The adjoining property to the east and north is a wooded area.

16 The adjoining properties to the west, and to the north of Florance Avenue, are residential
homes.



17 The adjoining properties to the west, and to the south of Florance Avenue, are also
residential homes.
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Sanborn Maps
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Report Generated: 10/07/2024
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

All information contained in this report are based on data available from various public, government and other sources and are based upon
the best data available from those sources. The information available in this report may be available from other sources and is not exclusive
or the exclusive property of Envirosite Corporation.
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Executive Summary 2024
I

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s
AAI (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-21 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:

Warehouse
532 Florence Ave
Bellefontaine, OH 43311

COORDINATES:

Latitude (North): 40.371076 - 40°22'15.9"
Longitude (West): -83.767225 - -83°46'2"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 17N
UTM X (Meters): 265059.21
UTM Y (Meters): 4472620.83
State Plane Coordinates: 3401 - Ohio North (US Survey Feet)
X Coordinate (Feet): 1615407.689 E
Y Coordinate (Feet): 259201.216 N
ELEVATION:
Elevation: 1251 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 40083-C7 Bellefontaine, OH
Most Recent Revision: 2019

Page 1 of 210
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Executive Summary by Distance
I

MAP ID

O hr WN PP

SITE NAME

CITY WAREHOUSE INC
CHILES LANDFILL

NATIONAL EXTRUSION AND MFG CO |...
SPEEDWAY #3430 | STARVIN MARVIN...
SUN OIL CO., INC. #0001-1734 | SUN...

BELLEFONTAINE GAS COMPANY

ADDRESS DATABASE(S)

532 FLORENCE STREET OSHA

TOWNSHIP ROAD 217 HIST LF-LD - OH

200 ORCHARD AVE CORRACTS, DERR - OH, RCRA_TSDF, RCRA_VS...
721 N MAIN ST ARCHIVE UST - OH, ECHO, EPA LUST, EPA UST...
626 N MAIN ST ARCHIVE UST - OH, ECHO, EPA LUST, EPA UST...
409 W. CHILLICOTHE CERCLIS NFRAP, COAL GAS, MGP, SEMS_8R_A...

2024

RELATIVE DIRECTION / DISTANCE
ELEVATION

SP
Higher NE / 0.245 mi., 1296 ft.
Higher E /0.318 mi., 1680 ft.
Higher E /0.448 mi., 2368 ft.
Higher E /0.452 mi., 2385 ft.
Lower S/0.764 mi., 4032 ft.

Page 2 of 210
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Executive Summary by Database 2024
I

SUBJECT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS:

The subject property was identified in the following records. For more information on this property, see Map Findings
section on page 19.

SITE DATABASE(S) EPA ID
CITY WAREHOUSE INC OSHA N/R

532 FLORENCE STREET
Bellefontaine, OH 43311

SEARCH RESULTS:

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

RCRA_TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation storage disposal and treatment facilities 1
SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP 1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 NATIONAL EXTRUSION AND 200 ORCHARD AVE E /0.318 mi., 1680 ft. 20
MFG CO | National Extrusion
& Mfg Co, Bellefontaine

- ID: OHD004295358 Status: Storage Date: 2015-04-28

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to investigate and
remediate hazardous releases 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP 1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 NATIONAL EXTRUSION AND 200 ORCHARD AVE E /0.318 mi., 1680 ft. 20
MFG CO | National Extrusion
& Mfg Co, Bellefontaine

- ID: OHD004295358 Status: N/A Date: N/A

- ID: ENTIRE FACILITY Status: NOTICE OF Date: 2016-01-27
CONTAMINATION

- ID: ENTIRE FACILITY Status: DETERMINATION OF Date: 2009-05-01
NEED FOR AN
INVESTIGATION-
INVESTIGATION IS NOT
NECESSARY

- ID: ENTIRE FACILITY Status: ADDITIONAL Date: 2006-07-01
INFORMATION
NECESSARY [CATEGORY
B] - INITIAL LOAD

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
EPA LUST: Releases listed in the EPA UST Finder database 2 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP 1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 SPEEDWAY #3430 | STARVIN 721 N MAIN ST E /0.448 mi., 2368 ft. 31
MARVIN NO 3430 | FORMER
SPEEDWAY 3430
5 SUN OIL CO., INC. #0001- 626 N MAIN ST E /0.452 mi., 2385 ft. 41
1734 | SUNOCO SERVICE
STATION

Page 3 of 210
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Executive Summary by Database 2024
I

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)
LUST - OH: Listing of leaking tanks 2 SITES FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP ID SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
4 SPEEDWAY #3430 | STARVIN 721 N MAIN ST E/0.448 mi., 2368 ft. 31
MARVIN NO 3430 | FORMER
SPEEDWAY 3430
- ID: 46000033-N00001 Status: Inactive - NFA: No Further  Date: 1997-12-15
Action
- ID: 46000033-N00002 Status: Inactive - NFA: No Further  Date: 2004-04-06
Action
- ID: 46000033-N00003 Status: Inactive - NFA: No Further  Date: 2015-12-02
Action
5 SUN OIL CO., INC. #0001- 626 N MAIN ST E/0.452 mi., 2385 ft. 41
1734 | SUNOCO SERVICE
STATION
- ID: 46000032-N00001 Status: Inactive - NFA: No Further  Date: 2005-06-02
Action

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF-LD - OH: Database developed from Ohio EPA staff notebooks and other information dating from the mid-1970s. 1 SITE
FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP 1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
2 CHILES LANDFILL TOWNSHIP ROAD 217 NE / 0.245 mi., 1296 ft. 20

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS
COAL GAS: Manufactured Gas Plant locations 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP 1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
6 BELLEFONTAINE GAS 409 W. CHILLICOTHE S/0.764 mi., 4032 ft. 52
COMPANY

MGP: Locations of all Manufactured Gas Plants 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN 1 MILE

LOWER ELEVATION

MAP 1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
6 BELLEFONTAINE GAS 409 W. CHILLICOTHE S/0.764 mi., 4032 ft. 52
COMPANY

DERR - OH: Sites listed in the DERR database 1 SITE FOUND WITHIN .5 MILE

EQUAL/HIGHER ELEVATION

MAP_1D SITE NAME SITE ADDRESS DIRECTION/DISTANCE PAGE
3 NATIONAL EXTRUSION AND 200 ORCHARD AVE E /0.318 mi., 1680 ft. 20
MFG CO | National Extrusion
& Mfg Co, Bellefontaine

Page 4 of 210
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Executive Summary by Database
|

Following sites were unable to be mapped.

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):
BELLEFONTAINE CITY PWS-BELLEFONTAIN... CITY OF BELLEFONT..., BELLEFONTAINE 43311 FRS, PFAS - OH
BELLEFONTAINE GAS COMPANY WEST CHILLICOTHE ..., BELLEFONTAINE 43311 TOWN GAS - OH
Campbell Hill 24/7 Recycling and PAYT Center Sloan Boulevard, Bellefontaine 43311 SWRCY - OH

DATABASE(S) WITH NO MAPPED SITES:

2024

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS

EPA UST

FEMA UST

HIST INDIAN UST R4
HIST INDIAN UST R6
HIST INDIAN UST R7
INDIAN UST R1
INDIAN UST R10
INDIAN UST R2
INDIAN UST R4
INDIAN UST R5
INDIAN UST R6
INDIAN UST R7
INDIAN UST R8
INDIAN UST R9
ARCHIVE UST - OH
AST - OH

HIST AST - OH

UST - OH

ASTs at Bulk Petroleum Terminals

EPA UST Finder database

FEMA Underground Storage Tanks

Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Archived Underground Storage Tanks

Aboveground Storage Tanks

Historical Aboveground Storage Tanks

Underground Storage Tanks

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS-HIST
EPA SAA
FEDERAL FACILITY

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES

Archived Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage
and Disposal Facilities

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
No Further Remedial Action Planned

Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
EPA Superfund Alternative Approach

Federal Facility sites

Sites on SEMS Active Site Inventory

Sites on SEMS Archived Site Inventory

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

HIST CORRACTS 2

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL

SEMS_DELETED NPL

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

EJ HAZ WASTE
HIST RCRA_CESQG

HIST RCRA_LQG

HIST RCRA_NONGEN
HIST RCRA_SQG

Historical Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

Delisted National Priority List
Delisted proposed National Priority List
Sites Deleted from National Priorities List

Hazardous Waste Facilities

Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Conditionally Exempt
Small Quantity Generators

Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity
Generators

Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators
Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity
Generators
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Executive Summary by Database 2024

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST (cont.)

RCRA _LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity Generators

RCRA_NONGEN Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators

RCRA_SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Small Quantity Generators

RCRA_VSQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Very Small Quantity Generator

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Project Database

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

HIST INDIAN LUST R4 Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA
Region 4

HIST INDIAN LUST R8 Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA
Region 8

INDIAN LUST R1
INDIAN LUST R10
INDIAN LUST R2
INDIAN LUST R4
INDIAN LUST R5
INDIAN LUST R6
INDIAN LUST R7
INDIAN LUST R8
INDIAN LUST R9

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

LAST - OH Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks

UNREG LTANKS - OH Oil and Other releases

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FEDEC Engineering Controls

FEDIC Institutional Controls

RCRA IC_EC RCRA sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls
FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL National Priority List

NPL EPA R1 GIS GIS for EPA Region 1 NPL

NPL EPA R3 GIS GIS for EPA Region 3 NPL

NPL EPA R6 GIS GIS for EPA Region 6 NPL

NPL EPA R8 GIS GIS for EPA Region 8 NPL

NPL EPA R9 GIS GIS for EPA Region 9 NPL

PART NPL Part National Priority List

PROPOSED NPL Proposed National Priority List

SEMS_FINAL NPL Sites included on the Final National Priorities List
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL Sites Proposed to be Added to the National Priorities List
STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS Tribal Brownfields

BROWNFIELDS - OH Brownfields

STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

EC-OH Engineering Controls

IC-OH Institutional Controls

IC LUC - OH Land Use and Institutional Control

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF - OH Historical Landfills

SWF/LF - OH Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - OH

Voluntary Cleanup Program
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Executive Summary by Database 2024

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES
EJ BROWNFIELDS

FED BROWNFIELDS
HIST FED BROWNFIELDS

EPA ACRES Brownfields
Brownfields Sites

Federal Brownfields
Historical Federal Brownfields

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL
US HIST CDL

DOJ Clandestine Drug Labs
Historical Clandestine Drug Labs

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8

Historical Open Dump Inventory

INDIAN ODI R8 Open Dump Inventory
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIBAL ODI Indian Open Dump Inventory Sites
SWRCY - OH Solid Waste Recycling

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT)
SPILLS - OH

LOCAL LAND RECORDS
LIENS 2

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systems
Emergency Response Database

CERCLA Lien Information

AFS Air Facility Systems

ALT FUELING Alternative Fueling Stations
ARENAS ARENAS

ARENAS 2 ARENAS (additional)

BRS Biennial Reporting Systems
CHURCHES CHURCHES

COAL ASH DOE
COAL ASH EPA

Coal Ash: Department of Energy
Coal Ash: Environmental Protection Agency

COLLEGES COLLEGES

COLLEGES 2 COLLEGES 2

CONSENT (DECREES) Superfund Consent Decree

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 Wastes - Hazardous Waste - Corrective Action
DAYCARE DAYCARE

DEBRIS EPA LF
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY

EPA Disaster Debris Landfill Sites
EPA Disaster Debris Recovery Sites

DOD Department of Defense

DOT OPS Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety
ECHO EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online

EJ CHURCH CHURCHES

EJ HOSPITALS Hospitals List

EJ SCHOOLS Schools List

EJ TOXIC RELEASE Toxic Release Inventory

ENOI Electronic Notice of Intent

EPA FUELS EPA Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance List
EPA OSC EPA On-Site Coordinator

EPA WATCH EPA Watch List

FA HWF Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
FEDLAND Federal Lands

FRS Facility Index Systems

FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System

FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System: Inspections

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

GOV MANSIONS Governors Mansions

HIST AFS Historical Air Facility Systems

HIST AFS 2 Historical Air Facility Systems
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Executive Summary by Database 2024

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

HIST DOD Department of Defense historical sites

HIST LEAD_SMELTER Historical Lead Smelter Sites

HIST MLTS Historical Material Licensing Tracking Systems
HIST PCB TRANS Historical Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Facilities
HIST PCS ENF Historical Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST PCS FACILITY Historical Permit Compliance Facilities

HIST SSTS Historical Section 7 Tracking Systems
HOSPITALS HOSPITALS

HWC DOCKET Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket

ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
INACTIVE PCS Inactive Permit Compliance Facilities

INDIAN RESERVATION American Indian Lands

LUCIS Land Use Control Information Systems

LUCIS 2 Land Use Control Information Systems 2

MANIFEST EPA
MINE OPERATIONS

EPA Hazardous Waste Manifests
Mines list from USGS

MINES Mines

MINES USGS Mines list from USGS

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking Systems
NPL AOC Areas related to NPL remediation sites
NPL LIENS National Priority List Liens

NURSING HOMES NURSING HOMES

PADS PCB Activity Database Systems

PCB TRANSFORMER Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste
PCS ENF Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
PCS FACILITY Permit Compliance Facilities

PFAS FED SITES
PFAS INDUSTRY
PFAS MANIFEST

PFAS Federal Sites
PFAS Industry
PFAS Manifest

PFAS NPL PFAS NPL Sites

PFAS PROD PFAS Production

PFAS SPILLS PFAS Spill Sites

PFAS TRIS PFAS TRIS Sites

PFAS UCMR3 PFAS UCMR Samples

PFAS WQP PFAS Water Quality Portal
PRISONS PRISONS

RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Systems
RADINFO Radiation Information Systems
RMP Risk Management Plans

ROD Record of Decision

SCHOOLS PRIVATE
SCHOOLS PUBLIC
SCRD DRYCLEANERS
SEMS_SMELTER

SCHOOLS PRIVATE

SCHOOLS PUBLIC

SCRD Drycleaners

Sites on SEMS Potential Smelter Activity

SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
STORMWATER Storm Water Permits
TOSCA-PLANT Toxic Substance Control Act: Plants
TRIS Toxic Release Inventory Systems
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailing Sites

VAPOR EPA Vapor Intrusion

AIRS - OH Air Permits

COAL ASH - OH Coal Ash Disposal Facilities

COAL ASH 2 - OH Coal Ash Disposal Facilities

CRO - OH Cessation of Regulated Operations
DAYCARE - OH Daycare listing

DRYCLEANERS - OH
HIST NPDES - OH
HIST USD - OH

Drycleaners
Historical National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Urban Setting Designation Sites: Withdrawn
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

MINES - OH Coal & Industrial Mines

MINES 2 - OH Coal Mine openings

MINES AUM - OH Abandoned Mines

NPDES - OH State Wastewater and NPDES Permits
PFAS - OH PFAS Water Samples

SLUDGE - OH Sludge

STORMWATER - OH State NPDES Stormwater Permits
TOWN GAS - OH Town Gas

UiC - OH Underground Injection Controls

USD - OH Urban Setting Designation Sites
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Property Proximity Map

2024

SUBIJECT NAME: Warehouse

ADDRESS: 532 Florence Ave, Bellefontaine, OH, 43311
LAT/LONG: 40.371076 / -83.767225
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PREPARED FOR: Hart Environmental Resources
ORDER #: 102182

REPORT DATE: October 07, 2024
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Area Map
I

2024

SUBJECT NAME: Warehouse
ADDRESS: 532 Florence Ave, Bellefontaine, OH, 43311
LAT/LONG: 40.371076 / -83.767225
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PREPARED FOR:�

ADDRESS:�


Map Findings Summary 2024
I
SEARCH
DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 MAPPED
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS
AST PBS 0.250 0 0 -- - -- 0
EPA UST 0.250 0 0 -- - -- 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
HIST INDIAN UST R4 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
HIST INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
HIST INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R1 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R10 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R2 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R4 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R5 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R8 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
INDIAN UST R9 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
ARCHIVE UST - OH 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
AST - OH 0.250 0 0 -- - -- 0
HIST AST - OH 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
UST - OH 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST
ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 -- --
RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 -- --
FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST
CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
EPA SAA 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 --
HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST
DELISTED NPL 1.000 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | -- | 0
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Map Findings Summary 2024
I
SEARCH
DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 MAPPED
FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST (cont.)
DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 --
FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST
EJ HAZ WASTE 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
HIST RCRA_CESQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 -- -- -- 0
HIST RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_VSQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
EPA LF MOP 0.500 | 0 | 0 | 0 | -- | -- | 0
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS
EPA LUST 0.500 0 0 2 -- -- 2
HIST INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R1 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R10 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R2 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R5 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R6 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R7 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
INDIAN LUST R9 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LAST - OH 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LUST - OH 0.500 0 0 2 -- -- 2
UNREG LTANKS - OH 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
FEDERAL ERNS LIST
EX [ [ v [ o[ -1 -1 -T-To%
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
| FEDEC | | 0.500 | 0 | 0 | 0 | -- | -- | 0
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Map Findings Summary 2024
I
SEARCH
DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 MAPPED
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES (cont.)
FEDIC 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
RCRAIC_EC 0.250 0 0 -- -- --
FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R1 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R3 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R9 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 -- 0
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES
TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 -- --
BROWNFIELDS - OH 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES
EC-OH 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
IC-0OH 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
IC LUC - OH 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS
HIST LF - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST LF-LD - OH 0.500 0 1 0 -- -- 1
SWF/LF - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES
VCP - OH 0.500 | 0 0 0 -- -- | 0
LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS
BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
EJ BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
HIST FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 -- -- 0
LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES
FED CDL SP | 0 -- -- -- -- | 0
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Map Findings Summary 2024

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 MAPPED

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES (cont.)

US HIST CDL sp | 0 | - | - | - | - | o

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCY - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) SP 0 - - - -

SPILLS - OH 0.125 0 - - - - 0
LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LN 2 | o | - [ - [ - - Jo
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS SP 0 - - - - 0
ALT FUELING 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
ARENAS SP 0 - - - - 0
ARENAS 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
BRS SP 0 - - - - 0
CHURCHES SP 0 - - - - 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 1 - 1
COLLEGES SP 0 - - - - 0
COLLEGES 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DAYCARE SP 0 - - - - 0
DEBRIS EPA LF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
DOT OPS SP 0 - - - - 0
ECHO SP 0 - - - - 0
EJ CHURCH SP 0 - - - - 0
EJ HOSPITALS SP 0 - - - - 0
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SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
EJ SCHOOLS SP 0 - - - - 0
EJ TOXIC RELEASE SP 0 - - - - 0
ENOI SP 0 - - - - 0
EPA FUELS SP 0 - - - - 0
EPA OSC 0.125 0 - - - - 0
EPA WATCH SP 0 - - - - 0
FA HWF SP 0 - - - - 0
FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FRS sp 0 - - - - 0
FTTS SP 0 - - - - 0
FTTS INSP SP 0 - - - - 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
GOV MANSIONS SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST AFS SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST AFS 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST LEAD_SMELTER SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST MLTS SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCB TRANS SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCS ENF SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCS FACILITY SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST SSTS SP 0 - - - - 0
HOSPITALS SP 0 - - - - 0
HWC DOCKET SP 0 - - - - 0
ICIS SP 0 - - - - 0
INACTIVE PCS SP 0 - - - - 0
INDIAN RESERVATION 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUCIS 2 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
MANIFEST EPA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 - 1
MINE OPERATIONS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES USGS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MLTS SP 0 - - - - 0
NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2024

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
NPL LIENS SP 0 - - - - 0
NURSING HOMES SP 0 - - - - 0
OSHA X SP - - - - - 1
PADS SP 0 - - - - 0
PCB TRANSFORMER SP 0 - - - - 0
PCS ENF SP 0 - - - - 0
PCS FACILITY SP 0 - - - - 0
PFAS FED SITES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS INDUSTRY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS MANIFEST 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS NPL 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS PROD 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS SPILLS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS TRIS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS UCMR3 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS WQP 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PRISONS SP 0 - - - - 0
RAATS SP 0 - - - - 0
RADINFO SP 0 - - - - 0
RMP 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SCHOOLS PRIVATE SP 0 - - - - 0
SCHOOLS PUBLIC SP 0 - - - - 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
SEMS_SMELTER SP 0 - - - - 0
SSTS SP 0 - - - - 0
STORMWATER SP 0 - - - - 0
TOSCA-PLANT SP 0 - - - - 0
TRIS SP 0 - - - - 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
AIRS - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
COAL ASH - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL ASH 2 - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
CRO - OH 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
DAYCARE - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
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SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL_
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 18-1/4 14-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)
DERR - OH 0.500 0 0 1 - - 1
DRYCLEANERS - OH 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST NPDES - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
HIST USD - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
MINES - OH 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES 2 - OH 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES AUM - OH 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
NPDES - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
PFAS - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SLUDGE - OH 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
STORMWATER - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
TOWN GAS - OH 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
UIC - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
USD - OH SP 0 - - - - 0
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Map Findings

2024

Map Id: 1 -
Direction: Site Name :
Distance:
Elevation:
Relative:

Database(s) :

Envirosite 1D: 51844336

CITY WAREHOUSE INC EPA ID: N/R

532 FLORENCE STREET
Bellefontaine, OH 43311

[OSHA]

OSHA

Facility Name :
Facility Address :

Site Details
Activity Number :
Reporting ID :
Open Date :
Conference Closed :
Case Closed :
Case Mod Date :
Owner Type :
Advance Notice :
Safety/Health :
Number in Establishment :
SIC:
NAICS :
Inspection Type :
Inspection Scope :
Why No Inspection :
Union :
Mailing Address :
Agency Hyperlink :
Last Date in Agency List :

Violations
Activity Number :
Citation ID :
Delete Flag :
Standard Ref :
Violation Type :
Issuance Date :
Abate Date :
Abate Complete :
Current Penalty :
Initial Penalty :
Contest Date :
Final Order Date :
Number Instances :
Number Exposed :
Record :
Gravity :
Emphasis :
Hazcat :
FTA Insp Number :
FTA Issuance Date :
FTA Penalty :
FTA Contest Date :
FTA Final Order Date :
HAZ Subtances :

CITY WAREHOUSE INC
532 FLORENCE STREET, Bellefontaine, OH 43311

21